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EN—39—2017
FACULTY OF COMMERCE
B.Com. (Third Year) (Fifth Semester) EXAMINATION
OCTOBER/NOVEMBER, 2017
ADVANCED ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING

Paper I
(Monday, 9-10-2017) Time : 10.00 a.m. to 12.00 noon
Time—2 Hours Maximum Marks—40
N.B. :— () Attempt All questions.

(zz)  All questions carry equal marks.

(ziz)  Use of simple non-programmable calculator is allowed.
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1. Roy Brothers purchased goods for their three departments as follows : 10

Dept. A 4000 units

Dept. B 2000 units } Total Cost ¥ 80,000
Dept. C 1000 units

Stock in the beginning were :

Dept. A 500 units

Dept. B 300 units

Dept. C 100 units

The sales were :
Dept. A 3800 units at ¥ 10 per unit
Dept. B 2200 units at ¥ 15 per unit

Dept. C 900 units at T 30 per unit
P.T.O.
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Roy Brothers inform you that the rate of gross profit is the same in all
department.

Prepare departmental trading account.
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Deepali Ltd. Nagpur invoiced goods to their Branch at cost plus 25%

from the following details relating to Nanded Branch. Prepare Branch

Account : 10
4
Goods sent to Branch at invoice price 50,000
Goods return by branch 800
Stock (opening) 8,000
Credit sales 30,000
Cash sales 18,700
Debtors (opening) 5,200
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Petty cash (opening)

Cash received

Discount allowed to customer
Bad debts

Return from customers
Cheque sent to branch for :
Salary

Rent

Petty cash

Stock (Closing)

Petty Cash (Closing)
Debtors (Closing)

3

EN—39—2017
100

28,500

300

500

700

1,200
300
200

9,200

50

5,200
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50,000
800
8,000
30,000
18,700
5,200
100
28,500
300
500
700

P.T.O.
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A Head Office in Nagpur has a branch to which goods are sent at invoice

price which is fixed at a profit of 20% on sale, under the strict instructions

of selling goods only at invoice price. Following are the particulars about the

branch transactions :

Stock (at invoice price) on 1st July 2016
Branch Debtors on 1st July 2016
Goods sent to branch
Total sales
Cash sales
Cash received from debtors
Goods returned by debtors
Cheques sent to Branch for :
Rent
Salaries
Sundry expenses

Discount allowed to debtors

5,000
2,000
40,000
43,600
32,000
8,400
600

1,200
3,600
300
150
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Bad debts

Stock on 31st December 2016 (invoice price)

EN—39—2017
250

2,100

Calculate profit made by the Branch. Accounts are to be opened on ‘Stock

and Debtors System’.
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P.T.O.
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From the following particulars extracted from the book of Mansi Farms

Baramati, prepare Livestock A/c, Crop A/c and Profit & Loss A/c for the year
ending 31st December 2016 : 10

Balances on 31-12-2016
Particulars 4

Stock on 1-1-2016 :

Livestock 3,00,000
Paddy 1,20,000
Cattle feed 20,000
Fertilizers 10,000
Seeds 10,000
Purchases :
Livestock 60,000
Cattle feed 2,16,000
Fertilizers 32,000
Seeds 10,000
Repairs and Maintenance of farm machinery 44,000
Sales :
Livestock 96,000
Paddy 8,50,000
Milk 5,14,000
Crop expenses 1,08,000
Livestock expenses 76,000
General expenses 78,000
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Additional information :

EN—39—2017

(1) Closing stock : Livestock ¥ 2,00,000, Paddy T 1,00,000, Cattle feed

T 12,000, Fertilizers ¥ 8,000.

(i1) Mansi has consumed the following items out of her farm output :

Milk T 60,000 and paddy ¥ 10,000.

(tzz)  Provide ¥ 30,000 depreciation on farm machinery.
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3,00,000
1,20,000
20,000
10,000
10,000

60,000
2,16,000
32,000
10,000
44,000

96,000
8,50,000

P.T.O.
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5,14,000
1,08,000

76,000

78,000
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¥ ¥ 60,000 | T 10,000.
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Or
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The following balances are taken from the books of Mr. Ameet. Prepare

Departmental Trading and Profit & Loss Account for the year ended on 31

Dec. 2016 :

Opening stock
Purchases
Purchase returns
Sales

Sales returns
Wages

Closing Stock

Dept. A
3
12,000

1,566,000

6,000
2,55,000
15,000
36,000
18,000

Dept. B
4

9,000
1,23,000
3,000
1,29,000
9,000
6,000
27,000
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The common expenses which are to be allocated on the basis of Gross Profit

are as follows :

4
Salaries 9,000
Rent 7,200
Insurance 1,800
S. Expenses 360
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P.T.O.
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The Maheshwari Ltd. issued for public subscription 25000 equity shares of
T 100 each. The entire issue was underwritten by Anita for 4% commission
and 1% overriding commission. Anita arranged with Sunita for sub-underwriting

of 40% of issue for 3% commission. 10
The shares were payable as :

T 30 on application

T 40 on allotment

¥ 30 on first and final call.

The public subscription was only for 15000 shares. Both Anita and Sunita
fulfilled their obligation. Later on Anita sold 2500 shares at ¥ 100 each and
2000 shares at ¥ 97.50 each. At the close of the period, the market value of
the share was ¥ 100.

The expenses incurred by Anita amounted to I 750.

Prepare the underwriting account in the book of Anita.
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Or
(feram)
Kangalpati field his insolvency petition on 31st March 2017, on which date

his position was as follows :

4
Plant and Machinery (estimated to realise ¥ 21,000) 30,000
Building (estimated to realise ¥ 1,05,000) 1,20,000
Furniture (estimated to realise ¥ 9,000) 15,000
Investments in shares (estimated to produce ¥ 7,500) 6,000
Stock (Estimated to produce T 39,000) 45,000
Book debts :
Good 30,000
Doubtful (estimated to produce 60%) 18,000
Bad 12,000
Bills receivable, all goods 36,000
Bills payable 30,000
Cash in hand 600
Cash at Bank 2,400
Trade Creditors 96,000
Loan on the mortgage of buildings 1,50,000
Bank loan on the security of stock 24,000
Rates and Taxes due 6,000

Kangalpati started business on 1st April 2012, with a capital of ¥ 1,50,000.
He made a profit of ¥ 15,000 in the first year. His losses in the next four
years totalled ¥ 1,26,000. His drawings for the whole period amounted to
Z 30,000.

Prepare his Statement of Affairs and Deficiency Account.
P.T.O.
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