This question paper contains 12 printed pages]

EN-39-2017

FACULTY OF COMMERCE

B.Com. (Third Year) (Fifth Semester) EXAMINATION OCTOBER/NOVEMBER, 2017

ADVANCED ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING

Paper I

(Monday, 9-10-2017) Time: 10.00 a.m. to 12.00 noon

N.B. := (i) Attempt All questions.

Time—2 Hours

(ii) All questions carry equal marks.

(iii) Use of simple non-programmable calculator is allowed.

(i) **सर्व** प्रश्न सोडवा.

(ii) **सर्व** प्रश्नांना समान गुण आहेत.

(iii) प्रोग्राम न भरता येणारा साधा गणकयंत्र वापरण्यास परवानगी आहे.

1. Roy Brothers purchased goods for their three departments as follows: 10

Dept. A 4000 units

Dept. B 2000 units } Total Cost ₹ 80,000

Dept. C 1000 units

Stock in the beginning were:

Dept. A 500 units

Dept. B 300 units

Dept. C 100 units

The sales were:

Dept. A 3800 units at ₹ 10 per unit

Dept. B 2200 units at ₹ 15 per unit

Dept. C 900 units at ₹ 30 per unit

P.T.O.

Maximum Marks—40

WT	(2))	EN-39-2017
----	-----	---	------------

Roy Brothers inform you that the rate of gross profit is the same in all department.

Prepare departmental trading account.

रॉय ब्रादर्स यांनी त्यांच्या तीन विभागासाठी खालील प्रमाणे माल खरेदी केला :

विभाग 'अ' 4000 एकक विभाग 'ब' 2000 एकक एकूण परिव्यय मुल्य ₹ 80,000 विभाग 'क' 1000 एकक

सुरुवातीचा शिल्लक माल खालील प्रमाणे होता :

विभाग 'अ'500 एककविभाग 'ब'300 एककविभाग 'क'100 एकक

विक्री खालील प्रमाणे होती:

विभाग 'अ' 3800 एकक प्रति एकक ₹ 10

विभाग 'ब' 2200 एकक प्रति एकक ₹ 15

विभाग 'क' 900 एकक प्रति एकक ₹ 30

रॉय ब्रादर्सने असे कळविले की सकल नफ्याचा दर हा सर्व विभागासाठी सारखाच आहे.

विभागीय व्यापार लेखे तयार करा.

2. Deepali Ltd. Nagpur invoiced goods to their Branch at cost plus 25% from the following details relating to Nanded Branch. Prepare Branch Account:

	₹
Goods sent to Branch at invoice price	50,000
Goods return by branch	800
Stock (opening)	8,000
Credit sales	30,000
Cash sales	18,700
Debtors (opening)	5,200

WT		(3)	EN-39-2017
	Petty cash (opening)			100
	Cash received			28,500
	Discount allowed to customer			300
	Bad debts			500
	Return from customers			700
	Cheque sent to branch for:			
	Salary			1,200
	Rent			300
	Petty cash			200
	Stock (Closing)			9,200
	Petty Cash (Closing)			50
	Debtors (Closing)			5,200
	दिपाली लि. नागपूर आपल्या शाखंना पी	रेव्यय	मुल्य अधिक	25% किंमतीवर माल पाठिवते. खालील
	माहिती नांदेड शाखेची आहे त्यावरून	शाखा	लेखा तयार	करा:
				₹
	शाखेला माल पाठविला (बिजक मुल्य)		50,000
	शाखेकडून माल परत			800
	स्कंध (प्रारंभीचा)			8,000
	उधार विक्री			30,000
	रोख विक्री			18,700
	ऋणको (प्रारंभीचे)			5,200
	लघूरोख (प्रारंभीचे)			100
	ग्राहकाकडून रोख प्राप्त			28,500
	ग्राहकांना अपहार दिला			300
	बुडीत कर्ज			500
	ग्राहकाकडून विक्री परत			700
				P.T.O.

WT		(4	4)	EN—39—2017
	शाखेला धनादेश दिला :			
	वेतन			1,200
	भाडे			300
	लघूरोख			200
	स्कंध (शेवटची)			9,200
	लघूरोख (शेवटची)			50
	ऋणको (शेवटचे)			5,200
		O	r	
		(किं	ंवा)	

A Head Office in Nagpur has a branch to which goods are sent at invoice price which is fixed at a profit of 20% on sale, under the strict instructions of selling goods only at invoice price. Following are the particulars about the branch transactions:

	₹
Stock (at invoice price) on 1st July 2016	5,000
Branch Debtors on 1st July 2016	2,000
Goods sent to branch	40,000
Total sales	43,600
Cash sales	32,000
Cash received from debtors	8,400
Goods returned by debtors	600
Cheques sent to Branch for:	
Rent	1,200
Salaries	3,600
Sundry expenses	300
Discount allowed to debtors	150

WT	(5)	EN—39—2017
	Bad debts	250
	Stock on 31st December 2016 (invoice price)	2,100
	Calculate profit made by the Branch. Accounts are to be o	ppened on 'Stock
	and Debtors System'.	
	नागपूर मुख्यालयाने आपल्या शाखेला 20% विक्री किंमतीवर नफा जोडून व	वस्तु पाठविल्या आणि
	असे निर्देश दिले की वस्तु ह्या फक्त बीजक मुल्यावर विकावे. शाखेचे व्य	वहार पुढीलप्रमाणे :
		₹
	स्कंध (बीजक मुल्यावर) 1 जुलै 2016	5,000
	शाखा ऋणको 1 जुलै 2016	2,000
	शाखेला वस्तु पाठविले	40,000
	एकूण विक्री	43,600
	रोख विक्री	32,000
	ऋणकोकडून रोख मिळाली	8,400
	ऋणकोनी वस्तु परत केल्या	600
	शाखेला धनादेश पाठविले :	
	भाडे	1,200
	वेतन	3,600
	सामान्य खर्च	300
	ऋणकोना सुट	150
	बुडीत कर्ज	250
	स्कंध 31 डिसेंबर 2016 (बीजक मुल्य)	2,100
	स्कंध व ऋणको पद्धतीनुसार नफा शोधून काढण्यासाठी आवश्यक खाते तर	यार करा.
		P.T.O.

WT	(6)	EN—39—2017
----	-----	------------

3. From the following particulars extracted from the book of Mansi Farms Baramati, prepare Livestock A/c, Crop A/c and Profit & Loss A/c for the year ending 31st December 2016:

Balances on 31-12-2016

Particulars	₹
Stock on 1-1-2016:	
Livestock	3,00,000
Paddy	1,20,000
Cattle feed	20,000
Fertilizers	10,000
Seeds	10,000
Purchases:	
Livestock	60,000
Cattle feed	2,16,000
Fertilizers	32,000
Seeds	10,000
Repairs and Maintenance of fa	arm machinery 44,000
Sales:	
Livestock	96,000
Paddy	8,50,000
Milk	5,14,000
Crop expenses	1,08,000
Livestock expenses	76,000
General expenses	78,000

Additional information:

- (i) Closing stock : Livestock ₹ 2,00,000, Paddy ₹ 1,00,000, Cattle feed ₹ 12,000, Fertilizers ₹ 8,000.
- (ii) Mansi has consumed the following items out of her farm output:Milk ₹ 60,000 and paddy ₹ 10,000.
- (iii) Provide ₹ 30,000 depreciation on farm machinery.

मानसी फार्म, बारामती यांच्या खाली दिलेल्या माहिती वरून तयार करा. पशुधन लेखा, पिक लेखा आणि लाभालाभ लेखा 31-12-2016 रोजी संपणाऱ्या वर्षाकरिता :

आधिक्य 31-12-2016 रोजी

विवरण	₹
प्रारभिक स्कंध (1-1-2016) :	
पशुधन	3,00,000
साळी	1,20,000
पशु खाद्य	20,000
खते	10,000
बियाने	10,000
खरेदी :	
पशुधन	60,000
पशु खाद्य	2,16,000
खते	32,000
बियाने	10,000
शेती यंत्राची दुरुस्ती व देखभाल	44,000
विक्री :	
पशुधन	96,000
साळी	8,50,000
	P.T.O.

WT		(8)	EN—39—2017
	दुध		5,14,000
	पिक खर्च		1,08,000
	पशुवर खर्च		76,000
	सामान्य खर्च		78,000

अतिरिक्त माहिती :

- (i) संवरण स्कंध : पशुधन ₹ 2,00,000, साळी ₹ 1,00,000, पशु खाद्य ₹ 12,000, खते ₹ 8,000.
- (ii) मानसी यांनी शेती उत्पादनापैकी खाली सामुग्री स्वत:साठी उपयोगात आणली : दुध ₹ 60,000 साळी ₹ 10,000.
- (iii) शेती यंत्रावर ₹ 30,000 अवक्षयणाची तस्तूद कराः

Or (किंवा)

The following balances are taken from the books of Mr. Ameet. Prepare Departmental Trading and Profit & Loss Account for the year ended on 31 Dec. 2016:

	Dept. A	Dept. B
	₹	₹
Opening stock	12,000	9,000
Purchases	1,56,000	1,23,000
Purchase returns	6,000	3,000
Sales	2,55,000	1,29,000
Sales returns	15,000	9,000
Wages	36,000	6,000
Closing Stock	18,000	27,000

WT	(9)	EN—	-39—	-2017
----	-----	---	-----	------	-------

The common expenses which are to be allocated on the basis of Gross Profit are as follows:

	₹
Salaries	9,000
Rent	7,200
Insurance	1,800
S. Expenses	360

विविध खर्च

खालील आधिक्ये श्री अमित यांच्या पुस्तकातून घेतलेली आहेत. 31 डिसेंबर, 2016 रोजी संपणाऱ्या वर्षाकरिता विभागीय व्यापार व लाभालाभ लेखा तयार करा :

	विभाग 'अ'	विभाग 'ब'
	₹	₹
प्रारंभिक स्कंध	12,000	9,000
खरेदी	1,56,000	1,23,000
खरेदी परत	6,000	3,000
विक्री	2,55,000	1,29,000
विक्री परत	15,000	9,000
मजूरी	36,000	6,000
अंतिम स्कंध	18,000	27,000
खाली दिलेल्या सामान्य खर्चाची विभागणी	सकल लाभाच्या प्रमाणात व	करावयाची आहे :
	₹	
वेतन	9,000	
भाडे	7,200	
विमा	1,800	

360

P.T.O.

4. The Maheshwari Ltd. issued for public subscription 25000 equity shares of ₹ 100 each. The entire issue was underwritten by Anita for 4% commission and 1% overriding commission. Anita arranged with Sunita for sub-underwriting of 40% of issue for 3% commission.

The shares were payable as:

₹ 30 on application

₹ 40 on allotment

₹ 30 on first and final call.

The public subscription was only for 15000 shares. Both Anita and Sunita fulfilled their obligation. Later on Anita sold 2500 shares at ₹ 100 each and 2000 shares at ₹ 97.50 each. At the close of the period, the market value of the share was ₹ 100.

The expenses incurred by Anita amounted to ₹ 750.

Prepare the underwriting account in the book of Anita.

माहेश्वरी लि. ने 25000 समता भाग प्रत्येकी ₹ 100 चा जनतेला निर्गमीत करण्याचे ठरविले. अनिताने संपूर्ण निर्गमन 4% वर्तन व 1% अतिरिक्त वर्तनावर अभिगोपनाचा करार केला. अनिताने सुनिताला 40% निर्गमनासाठी 3% वर्तनावर उप-अभिगोपक म्हणून निमूक्त केले.

भागावर देय रक्कम पुढील प्रमाणे :

अर्जावर ₹ 30

वाटपावर ₹ 40

प्रथम व अंतिम प्रभाग ₹ 30

जनतेकडून फक्त 15000 भागासाठी मागनी आली. अनिता आणि सुनिता दोघीनीही आपआपले कर्तव्य पूर्ण केले नंतर अनिताने 2500 भाग प्रत्येकी ₹ 100 ला व 2000 भाग प्रत्येकी ₹ 97.50 ला विक्री केले कालावधीच्या शेवटी भागांचे बाजार मुल्य प्रत्येक ₹ 100 होते.

अनिताने ₹ 750 खर्च केला.

अनिताच्या पुस्तकात अभिगोपन लेखा तयार कराः

(किंवा)

Kangalpati field his insolvency petition on 31st March 2017, on which date his position was as follows:

	₹
Plant and Machinery (estimated to realise ₹ 21,000)	30,000
Building (estimated to realise ₹ 1,05,000)	1,20,000
Furniture (estimated to realise ₹ 9,000)	15,000
Investments in shares (estimated to produce ₹ 7,500)	6,000
Stock (Estimated to produce ₹ 39,000)	45,000
Book debts:	
Good	30,000
Doubtful (estimated to produce 60%)	18,000
Bad	12,000
Bills receivable, all goods	36,000
Bills payable	30,000
Cash in hand	600
Cash at Bank	2,400
Trade Creditors	96,000
Loan on the mortgage of buildings	1,50,000
Bank loan on the security of stock	24,000
Rates and Taxes due	6,000

Kangalpati started business on 1st April 2012, with a capital of ₹ 1,50,000. He made a profit of ₹ 15,000 in the first year. His losses in the next four years totalled ₹ 1,26,000. His drawings for the whole period amounted to ₹ 30,000.

Prepare his Statement of Affairs and Deficiency Account.

P.T.O.

31 मार्च 2017 रोजी कंगलापती यांनी दिवाळखोरीची याचिका दाखल केली, त्यादिवशी त्यांची परिस्थिती पुढील प्रमाणे होती :

	₹
यंत्र व संयंत्र (अंदाजीत रोखीकरण ₹ 21,000)	30,000
इमारत (अंदाजीत रोखीकरण ₹ 1,05,000)	1,20,000
उपस्कर (अंदाजित रोखीकरण ₹ 9,000)	15,000
भागात गुंतवणूक (अंदाजित रोखीकरण ₹ 7,500)	6,000
स्कंध (अंदाजित रोखीकरण ₹ 39,000)	45,000
विविध ऋणको :	
वसुली योग्य	30,000
संदिग्ध (60% वसूली योग्य)	18,000
बुडीत	12,000
प्राप्य विपत्र, (सर्व वसूली योग्य)	36,000
देय विपत्र	30,000
रोख शिल्लक	600
बैंक शिल्लक	2,400
व्यापारी धनको	96,000
इमारतीच्या गहानवर कर्ज	1,50,000
स्कंधाच्या हमीवर बैंकेचे कर्ज	24,000
दर व कर देणे	6,000

1 अप्रिल 2012 रोजी कंगालपतीने व्यवसायाची सुरुवात केली, ₹ 1,50,000 भांडवलाने. पहिल्यावर्षी त्यांना ₹ 15,000, नफा झाला, पुढील 4 वर्षात एकूण हानि ₹ 1,26,000. त्याने संपूर्ण काळावधीत ₹ 30,000 ची उचल केली.

तयार करा:

अवस्थाविवरण व न्युनता खाते.